# **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): March 8, 2023

# Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-36327 98-0542593
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

188 East Blaine Street, Suite 450
Seattle, Washington 98102
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant's telephone number, including area code (866) 245-0312

N/A (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, \$0.000001 par value	NLTX	The Nasdaq Global Market	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company  $\Box$ 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

o

#### **Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure**

On March 8, 2023, Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the decision to review strategic alternatives for the Company with the goal of maximizing shareholder value. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

The information contained in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any other filing by the Company under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

#### **Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits**

(d) Exhibits

Number	Description	
99.1	Press Release of Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. dated March 8, 2023	
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XRRI.)	

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: March 8, 2023

Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. By: /s/ Jonathan G. Drachman Name: Jonathan G. Drachman Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



# Neoleukin Therapeutics Provides Strategic Update and Announces Restructuring and Leadership Transition

**SEATTLE, Washington, March 8, 2023** – Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc., "Neoleukin" (NASDAQ:NLTX), a biopharmaceutical company utilizing sophisticated computational methods to design *de novo* protein therapeutics, today announced that it has engaged SVB Securities to assist in reviewing strategic alternatives for the Company with the goal of maximizing shareholder value. Such alternatives may include a sale, merger, divestiture of assets, licensing or other strategic transaction. There can be no assurance that the exploration of strategic alternatives will result in any agreements or transactions, or that, if completed, any agreements or transactions will be successful or on attractive terms. Neoleukin does not expect to disclose or provide an update concerning developments related to this process until the Company enters into definitive agreements or arrangements with respect to a transaction or otherwise determines that other disclosure is necessary or appropriate.

In connection with the evaluation of strategic alternatives, the Board of Directors of Neoleukin also approved a further corporate restructuring to preserve cash, including a reduction in the Company's workforce by approximately 70%. Chief Executive Officer Jonathan Drachman, M.D., will also be stepping down after a short transition. The Company expects this reduction in force to be completed during the first half of 2023.

"The work that Neoleukin has done to advance the science of *de novo* protein design for immunotherapeutic use, including what we believe is the first in-human clinical trial of a *de novo* protein, is important and impressive. However, based on the anticipated time and investment necessary to further develop the technology and potential product candidates in this challenging capital markets environment, we believe that it is appropriate to pursue other strategic options," said Todd Simpson, Chairman of the Board of Neoleukin. "It was a difficult decision to restructure our workforce as we conduct this review of strategic alternatives; however, we believe it was a prudent decision that will maximize shareholder value. We would like to thank Jonathan, the research team, and all employees who have worked on these ground-breaking advancements."

## **About Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc.**

Neoleukin is a biopharmaceutical company creating next generation immunotherapies for cancer, inflammation and autoimmunity using *de novo* protein design technology. Neoleukin uses sophisticated computational methods to design proteins that demonstrate specific pharmaceutical properties that provide potentially superior therapeutic benefit over native proteins. For more information, please visit the Neoleukin website: www.neoleukin.com.

###

Contact: Media Julie Rathbun 206-769-9219 jrathbun@neoleukin.com